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Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins
Lamont
Seminoe Dam
Marvin .
Station 8

Ft. Steele
Leo

Shirley
Cowden
Pedro :
Medicine Bow
Hanna

Elmo

Ilx Mounteain
Kyle

McFadden
Saratoga
Cow Creex
Spring Creek
Riverside
Bennett
Ryan Park
Collins
Encampment

Savery
Dixon
Baggzs
Brown's Hill
Valcott
Sincleir
Range Cafe
Virginian Cafe

- Adams Resteurant . _
R. G. Engstrom

Frenk Jones

Mrs. A, L. Pierson .
¥illiam K., Brimmer
Paul W. Pearson
Lamont Cafe

Mrs. Eligabeth Pescoe
Betty June Matson
Pat Wileon

R. G. Engstrom
Ruth Hughes

Mary J. Goffar
LaVerne J. Ziler
Betty Engstrom
Valter P. Baskstrom
Mina T. Woodhouse
Myrtle McJunkin
BRuby R. Cornwell
Beverly Lyon
Patricie Cleause

R, A, Hekala

Mrs. W. A. Johnson
Bererly A, Johnson
Glenn C., Penland
Jack C. Best

John W. Lockhart
William T. Jordan
J. J. Hickey

Jean W, Jones
Helen A, Irving
Martha Hart

Ella Hakala

Jamie Rochelle
Maureen Mleziva

Charlotte Romick
Mary C. Engstrom
Gloria Lynch
¥illiem N. Brimmer

*

1-1
1.2
2-1
2-2
3.1
3-2
'8 §
4.2
L3

Wl

5-1
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4
7-1
g-1
g-2
9-1
Ge2

10-1
11-1
12-1
12-2
12-3
13-1
13-3
1.1
142

15-1
152
15-3
15-4
16-1
17-1

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDIKGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commiseioners met at 10:00 A. M. all present, John Cheesbrough Chairman
The minutes of Aug. 2-3-4-13 and 14 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and aprroved for payment.

Ilection Board-Primery
n

.Election Meals
" "

on "
Del. Elec, Supplies

Election Mileage
Meals & Rent
Cenvass Board

n " & Mil.
Election meals

" n

Salery
“ .

County Clerk
]

County Treasurer
"

County Assessor
"

Sheriff
]
" & Jallor
] ]

County Attorney
"

Sup. of Schools
"

Clerk of Court
"

"
Justice Peace

h}.w
36.00
45,00
42,00
43,00
45,00
25.%0
34,24
31.20
38,28

33.92
34.65
36.00
37.16
2k, 54
ugim
59. 64
32,L5
47.15
36.C8

45,52
55.90
32,64
25,32
38.00
27.67
39.36
35.52
38.00

28.19
29. 05
57.27 .
41.73
28.00
40,40
14, 50
13.65
17.50

150.85

3.02
.14,00
6.00
13.20
6.30
16.00
135.50
135.50

229.00
178.10

. 157.30

165.60.
157.30
229.00
178.10
165. €0
157.30
135.90

3028

229.00
194,70
135.90
237.30
178.10
194,70
178.10
194.70
157.30
220.30
178.10
149.00

34,56

36.€0

229.00
129.37
124,01
100. 00
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A. E. Robertson
Louis A, Medina
Margaret E. Lockhart
Albert L. Wilson °
St. Peul's Guild °
Workmen's Comp Dept.
First National Bank
Earry Daugherty
Daryl Deugherty
George E. Cooke
Mary Cleire Nealen
Nina E. Sisson

C. A, Brimmer Jr.’
John Brown )
Mountain T & T Co’
Re¥lins Electric Co
Rocky Mountain Gas Co
City of Rawlins
Western Union

V. B, Jordan

Jess M. Vorley

J. J. Olson

Edwin Nelson
Lynnl, Kelley

R. A, Hsekela

Jack Best

John W. Lockhart °
Leon L. Shannon
Even Jones

George Sheehan
Trank Schilt

Bert Oldmen

wo c. Vest

Glenn Penland
Jack Best

Carl Dolling

Mrs. Anna Wilson
Frespk Boyd )
James A. Jones
Robert Molyneux
Frank Sandoval

Glenn Penland
¥illiam I. Felton ~
Dr. E. Ben Sturges
C. A. Kinney '
Paul W. Pearson
Chawles Siltemaki’
S. Se Sharp )
Sinclair Hotel

Dr. J. E. Ceshman’

Photostat Corporation

Geo. D. Barnard Co
Remington-Rand Inc
Frontier Office Equip Co
Vyoming High Dept

Frankel Carbon & Eidbon Co
Prairie Publish Co
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
Americen Law Book Co.

Dr. R. B. Baker

Dr. C. W. Jeffrey’
Dr. J. E. Cashman’
A. R. McMicken
Walbridge Upholsterers
The Arco Co.

Dr, R. B. Batterton
Gambles Store
Nu-~Tone Products Co
Rawlins Drug Store
Vyoming Drug Store
Dr. G. G. Stoddard

Swift & Compery

The Times Stationers
Carl H. Anderson
Continental 01l Co.
.Cooper' Chev. Co.
Consumers Gasoline Co.
The Denver Oxygen Co.
Dixon Garage

Elk Mountain Coal Co.

Foster lumber Co.
Fryer's Service Station
Gallagher Trsfr & Stg Co
Ggmhle Stores-Saratoga
Hans Glad

Custodian

L}
Jail Matron
Jailer )
Rent-Primary Election
Compensation
Withholding Tax
R & B Labor

]

County Agent
"
Home Dem Agent Mileage

Court Attorney
Caretsker-Fairgrounds
Telephone Service
Electric Service
Gas Service
Water Service
Telegraph Service
R & B Labor

n

(July & Aug.)
Mil. & Expense
L] "

" "
Deputy Sheriff
) "

Board of Prisoners
Stock Inspection
" ]

Election-Salary
Justice Peace:

" "
" "
CH Janitor

Mil & Expense
Dep. County Atty
County Coroner
Justice Peace
" "
R & B Labor
Water Commissioner (Aug)
Election Meals
Health Officer

Supplies
"

Treas-Add. Machine
Supplies
Radio repairs-Sheriff
Supplies

n

Supplies-Agent
Court Libdbrery
Sanity Heerings

" "
Service-Prisoners
Court Commissioner
Clerk of Court
CHSupplies
Service-Prisoners
CESupplies

"

Supplies-Jail
" "
Service-Prisoners

CHSuprlies
Ilection Supplies
R & B Labor
Supplies

"

ﬂabor

2 =z =2 3 3 3

Lumber
Supplies
Freight
Supplies

" & Labor

229,00
165. 60
-35.00
20,00
5.00
15.67
118.95
1 229.00
220.70
235.24
161.10

214,58

25.00
110.00
202,64
56.50
13.50
70.90
10.54
271.80
220.70

59.00
1229.00
367.80
76410
253.14
108. 80
27.88
69. 60
95.60
70.28

79.48
101.96
1161.25
42,60
27.84
7.20
20.00
10.00
41,66
26,00

117.21
50,00
56. 40
20.00
51.66

229. 00
66.04
11.50

175.C0

7.81
180,00
270.00

40.45
21.60
49.4g
18.81

5.00

10.00
ho. oo

Sept. 7, 1948

50.00

169.00
12,00
7.00
60 10
20.00
6.69
81,38
50145
9.00
3.00

55+ 30
1019.83
50. 00
146.64
28.77
101.00
6.95
4,128
50.00

11.50
5.95
2.75

9.95
73.68
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John Gross . R & B Contract 100,00
D. C. Kinnemen & Son- " Supplies 76.69
H. Larsen . L " 50. €1
Moore Hdwe & Iron Cos " " 51.27
Ohio 011 Co. : s " 3.25
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co: " . 155.10
Rawling Tire Service " Tires 19.43
Thompson Pipe & Steeln Co. " Culverts 885.92
Tri-State Lumber Co.: " Supplies 18. 64
¥yoming Automotive Co. " " g2.04
Studer Tractor & Equip Co. " " 119.63
Mrs. H. A, Wiley 10.CO
Jese M. Worley . " " 3.60
Childress Electrie Co. CERepairs 6.70
Saratoga Sun . Election Publishing 47.20
Cloyd A. Crone Water Commissioner .20
Ross C. Hardy " " 132.62
S. S. Sharp " " 187.60
Ferguson Merc. Co. CHSupplies 102,65
Rawlins Newspapers Inc Publishing 581.72
Girls' Industrial Institute Girls' Care 62,00
Nat. Asgoc. of Co. Officers Annual dues 30.00
Addressograph-Multi..Corp Addressograph 42y, 29
Capital Bridge Co. R & B Bridges 7460.47
County Clerk Postage 40.75
R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Exp. 90,06
John Cheesbrough Commissioner 168.48
Eugene McCarthy " 189, LY
Jack Sullivan " July & Aug 270.16
Robert H., Cempbell Jrayege 12.00
Wilson Equip & Sup Co R & B Equipment 100.45
The Mills Company Supplies 370.56
George E. Cooke County Fair Awards ' 939.74
Day. P. Espy County Fair Variety Show 379.20
George E. Cooke Fair prizes 17.25
Jesus Borrego County Fair-Supplies 5.00
W. L. Dancan . " " Judge 27.70
Bell Packing Co. : " *  L4_H Sale 61.10
Alex Johnson . " ¥ Judge 2.70
Mary Claire Nealon " "  Postege 12.00
Helen Felton " ® Clerk 13,50
Edith Fuller L L " 98.00
The Fair Pub. House - . " Supplies : 203.73
The Times Stationers- " " - 310.95
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. " " Advertise 60.00
¥oodhouse Feed & Trensfer " " Supplies 98.00
M. & M. Feed Co. " " ¥ 112.00
Pettus Ideel Bakery - " . " 28.€0
Sefeway Stores . " " " T 2716.35
Bennett Wholesale " " s 40.98
Black & White Grocery " # " 1,80
H., Larsen " ¥ Ne# Building 82.29
Tri-State Lumber Co.' " % Supplies - 39.17
Ed., A. Smyth Store " " " 98567
Ferguson Merc. Co. 4 X " 52. 20
Rawlins Electric Co. - " " " 74,66
County Treasurer Assignments 130.71
New Palace Cafe Election Meals 14,50
Saddle Grill - " " 12.50
Craig Cafe .. " S 16,50
Iuxug Cafe + " " © 12,50
Robert J. Wagoner R & B Contract 500.00
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day,

8, 1548

The Board resumed its session, all present, John Cheesbrough presiding. -
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES No. 32 and 33.

A motion was made by Sulliven, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby the transfers of Liquor Licenses
No. 32 and No. 33 vefe authorized and approved, no additional license fee being required.
License No. 32 issued April 1, 1948 to John Leister of Lamont, Wyo, for $300.00, tranaferred to W. W. Weaver
of Lamont, Wyo.to be in effect until expiration of license No. 32 April 1, 1949.
License No. 33 issued July 271948 to John J, & S, L. McCormick of Ten Mile, Saratoga, Wyo. for $300.00,
transferred to William L. Hoard of Ten Mile, Saratoga, Wyo. to be in effect until expiration of license
No. 33 July 2, 1949, .

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3442 was sold to Clarence C. Minter of Medicine Bow, on lot No.5, Block Ko. 9
U. P. First Addition to Medicine Bow for $17.85
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SCHOOL TREASURIR'S BONDS as follows were approved and delivered to the Treasurer. t

George Sheehan, Treasurer School District No. 4, Baggs, ¥yo. $2,000.00
Albert L, Vyvey, Treasurer School Listrict No. 10, Encampment, Wyo, 2,500,00 °
Jerel L. Green, Treasurer School District No. 12, Station 8, Wyo. 2,000,00
Forma I. Allen, Treasurer School District No. 13, Walcott, Wyo. 3,000,00
¥illiam ¥. Xuntgman, Treasurer School District No. 18, Encazpment, Wyo. 5,000.00
Mrs. Robert Co. Dorr Jr. Treasure School District No. 33 Lamont, Wyo. 2,000.00

SALE OF COUNTY FROPERIY.

R. R, Crow & Co. Saratoga, ¥yo. Lot 9, Block 8, Allenspack Addition to Saratoga, Wyo. $10.00 v
BOND-TREASUERER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, Christian W, Keldsen approved in the amount of $5,000.00

TAX REBATE allowed-Joseph Jones, Sinclair, Wyo. poll tax overage Order No, 1519-- $2.00

COW CREEX VOTING PRECINCT: A petition signed by the voters of Cow Creek voting district No., 12, precinct No. 1
requesting that the Cow Creek precinct be consolidated with Saratoga, was approved by the Board of Commissioners.
A motion was duly made, seconded and carried wheredy all voters in Precinct No. 1 District No. 12 Cow Creex
will vote in Saratoga District No. 11 Precinct No. 1 at future elections, commencing with the General Ilection

to be held Nov. 2, 1948. Saratoga District No. 11 will contain that portion of District No. 12 formerly
occupied by Cow Creek, precinct No. 1.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned sudbject to the call of the Chairman.

umrsm:%nﬁ% BOARD OF cozm; COMMISSIOKZES
COUNTY C % /

i




