

Sept. 7, 1948

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all present, John Cheesbrough Chairman

The minutes of Aug. 2-3-4-13 and 14 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Rawlins	1-1	Election Board-Primary	43.50
Rawlins	1-2	" "	36.00
Rawlins	2-1	" "	45.00
Rawlins	2-2	" "	42.00
Rawlins	3-1	" "	43.00
Rawlins	3-2	" "	45.00
Lamont	4-1	" "	25.40
Seminole Dam	4-2	" "	34.24
Marvin	4-3	" "	31.20
Station 8	4-4	" "	38.28
Ft. Steele	5-1	" "	33.92
Leo	6-1	" "	34.95
Shirley	6-2	" "	36.00
Cowden	6-3	" "	37.16
Pedro	6-4	" "	24.54
Medicine Bow	7-1	" "	49.20
Hanna	8-1	" "	59.64
Elmo	8-2	" "	32.45
Elk Mountain	9-1	" "	47.15
Kyle	9-2	" "	36.08
McFadden	10-1	" "	45.52
Saratoga	11-1	" "	55.90
Cow Creek	12-1	" "	32.64
Spring Creek	12-2	" "	25.32
Riverside	12-3	" "	38.00
Bennett	13-1	" "	27.67
Ryan Park	13-3	" "	39.36
Collins	14-1	" "	35.52
Encampment	14-2	" "	38.00
Savery	15-1	" "	28.19
Dixon	15-2	" "	29.05
Baggs	15-3	" "	57.27
Brown's Hill	15-4	" "	41.73
Walcott	16-1	" "	28.00
Sinclair	17-1	" "	40.40
Range Cafe		Election Meals	14.50
Virginian Cafe		" "	13.65
Adams Restaurant		" "	17.50
R. G. Engstrom		Del. Elec. Supplies	150.85
Frank Jones		Election Mileage	3.02
Mrs. A. L. Pierson		Meals & Rent	14.00
William N. Brimmer		Canvass Board	6.00
Paul W. Pearson		" " & Mil.	13.20
Lamont Cafe		Election meals	6.30
Mrs. Elizabeth Pascoe		" "	16.00
Betty June Matson		Salary	135.90
Pat Wilson		" "	135.90
R. G. Engstrom		County Clerk	229.00
Ruth Hughes		" "	178.10
Mary J. Goffar		" "	157.30
LaVerne J. Ziler		" "	165.60
Betty Engstrom		" "	157.30
Walter P. Baskstrom		County Treasurer	229.00
Mina T. Woodhouse		" "	178.10
Myrtle McJunkin		" "	165.60
Ruby R. Cornwell		" "	157.30
Beverly Lyon		" "	135.90
Patricia Clause		" "	43.28
R. A. Hakala		County Assessor	229.00
Mrs. W. A. Johnson		" "	194.70
Beverly A. Johnson		" "	135.90
Glenn C. Penland		Sheriff	237.30
Jack C. Best		" "	178.10
John W. Lockhart		" & Jailer	194.70
William T. Jordan		" "	178.10
J. J. Hickey		County Attorney	194.70
Jean W. Jones		" "	157.30
Helen A. Irving		Sup. of Schools	220.30
Martha Hart		" "	178.10
Ella Hakala		" "	149.00
Jamie Rochelle		" "	34.56
Maureen Mleziva		" "	36.00
Charlotte Romick		Clerk of Court	229.00
Mary C. Engstrom		" "	129.37
Gloria Lynch		" "	124.01
William N. Brimmer		Justice Peace	100.00

Sept. 7, 1948

A. E. Robertson	Custodian	229.00
Louis A. Medina	"	165.60
Margaret E. Lockhart	Jail Matron	.35.00
Albert L. Wilson	Jailer	20.00
St. Paul's Guild	Rent-Primary Election	5.00
Workmen's Comp Dept.	Compensation	15.67
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	718.95
Harry Daugherty	R & B Labor	229.00
Daryl Daugherty	"	220.70
George E. Cooke	County Agent	235.24
Mary Claire Nealen	"	161.10
Nina E. Sisson	Home Dem Agent Mileage	214.58
C. A. Brimmer Jr.	Court Attorney	25.00
John Brown	Caretaker-Fairgrounds	110.00
Mountain T & T Co	Telephone Service	202.64
Rawlins Electric Co	Electric Service	56.90
Rocky Mountain Gas Co	Gas Service	13.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	70.90
Western Union	Telegraph Service	10.54
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	271.80
Jess M. Worley	"	220.70
J. J. Olson	"	59.00
Edwin Nelson	"	229.00
Lynn L. Kelley	" (July & Aug.)	367.80
R. A. Hakala	Mil. & Expense	76.10
Jack Best	" "	253.14
John W. Lockhart	" "	108.80
Leon L. Shannon	Deputy Sheriff	27.88
Evan Jones	" "	69.60
George Sheehan	" "	95.60
Frank Schilt	" "	70.28
Bert Oldman	" "	79.48
W. C. West	" "	101.96
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	1161.25
Jack Best	Stock Inspection	42.60
Carl Dolling	" "	27.84
Mrs. Anna Wilson	Election-Salary	7.20
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	20.00
James A. Jones	" "	10.00
Robert Molyneux	" "	41.66
Frank Sandoval	CH Janitor	26.00
Glenn Penland	Mil & Expense	117.21
William I. Felton	Dep. County Atty	50.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	56.40
C. A. Kinney	Justice Peace	20.00
Paul W. Pearson	" "	51.66
Charles Siltamaki	R & B Labor	229.00
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner (Aug)	66.04
Sinclair Hotel	Election Meals	11.50
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Health Officer	175.00
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	7.81
Geo. D. Barnard Co	"	180.00
Remington-Rand Inc	Treas-Add. Machine	270.00
Frontier Office Equip Co	Supplies	40.45
Wyoming High Dept	Radio repairs-Sheriff	21.60
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co	Supplies	49.48
Prairie Publish Co	"	18.81
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies-Agent	5.00
American Law Book Co.	Court Library	10.00
Dr. R. B. Baker	Sanity Hearings	40.00
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	" "	50.00
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Service-Prisoners	169.00
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	12.00
Walbridge Upholsterers	Clerk of Court	7.00
The Arco Co.	CHSupplies	6.10
Dr. R. B. Batterton	Service-Prisoners	20.00
Gambles Store	CHSupplies	6.69
Nu-Tone Products Co	"	81.38
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies-Jail	5.45
Wyoming Drug Store	" "	9.00
Dr. G. G. Stoddard	Service-Prisoners	3.00
Swift & Company	CHSupplies	55.30
The Times Stationers	Election Supplies	1019.83
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	50.00
Continental Oil Co.	" Supplies	146.64
Cooper Chev. Co.	" "	28.77
Consumers Gasoline Co.	" "	101.00
The Denver Oxygen Co.	" "	6.95
Dixon Garage	" "	4.38
Elk Mountain Coal Co.	" Labor	50.00
Foster Lumber Co.	" Lumber	11.50
Fryer's Service Station	" Supplies	5.95
Gallagher Trsfr & Stg Co	" Freight	2.75
Gamble Stores-Saratoga	" Supplies	9.95
Hans Glad	" " & Labor	73.68

Sept. 7, 1948

John Gross	R & B Contract	100.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" Supplies	76.69
H. Larsen	" "	50.61
Moore Hdwe & Iron Co.	" "	51.27
Ohio Oil Co.	" "	3.25
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" "	155.10
Rawlins Tire Service	Tires	19.43
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co.	Culverts	885.92
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" Supplies	18.64
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" "	82.04
Studer Tractor & Equip Co.	" "	119.63
Mrs. H. A. Wiley	" "	10.00
Jess M. Worley	" "	3.60
Childress Electric Co.	CERepairs	6.70
Saratoga Sun	Election Publishing	47.80
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	31.20
Ross C. Hardy	" "	132.62
S. S. Sharp	" "	187.60
Ferguson Merc. Co.	CHSupplies	102.65
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Publishing	581.72
Girls' Industrial Institute	Girls' Care	62.00
Nat. Assoc. of Co. Officers	Annual dues	30.00
Addressograph-Multi-Corp	Addressograph	4244.29
Capital Bridge Co.	R & B Bridges	7460.47
County Clerk	Postage	40.75
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Exp.	90.06
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	168.48
Eugene McCarthy	"	189.44
Jack Sullivan	" July & Aug	270.16
Robert H. Campbell	Drayage	12.00
Wilson Equip & Sup Co	R & B Equipment	100.45
The Mills Company	Supplies	370.56
George E. Cooke	County Fair Awards	939.74
Day. P. Espy	County Fair Variety Show	379.20
George E. Cooke	Fair prizes	17.25
Jesus Borrego	County Fair-Supplies	5.00
W. L. Duncan	" " Judge	27.70
Bell Packing Co.	" " 4-H Sale	61.10
Alex Johnson	" " Judge	2.70
Mary Claire Nealon	" " Postage	12.00
Helen Felton	" " Clerk	13.50
Edith Fuller	" "	98.00
The Fair Pub. House	" " Supplies	203.73
The Times Stationers	" " "	310.95
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	" " Advertise	60.00
Woodhouse Feed & Transfer	" " Supplies	98.00
M. & M. Feed Co.	" " "	112.00
Pettus Ideal Bakery	" " "	28.60
Safeway Stores	" " "	276.35
Bennett Wholesale	" " "	40.98
Black & White Grocery	" " "	1.80
H. Larsen	" " New Building	82.29
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" " Supplies	39.17
Ed. A. Smyth Store	" " "	98.67
Ferguson Merc. Co.	" " "	52.20
Rawlins Electric Co.	" " "	74.66
County Treasurer	Assignments	130.71
New Palace Cafe	Election Meals	14.50
Saddle Grill	" "	12.50
Craig Cafe	" "	16.50
Luxus Cafe	" "	12.50
Robert J. Wagoner	R & B Contract	500.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Sept. 8, 1948

The Board resumed its session, all present, John Cheesbrough presiding.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES No. 32 and 33.

A motion was made by Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried whereby the transfers of Liquor Licenses No. 32 and No. 33 were authorized and approved, no additional license fee being required.

License No. 32 issued April 1, 1948 to John Leister of Lamont, Wyo, for \$300.00, transferred to W. W. Weaver of Lamont, Wyo. to be in effect until expiration of license No. 32 April 1, 1949.

License No. 33 issued July 2, 1948 to John J. & S. L. McCormick of Ten Mile, Saratoga, Wyo. for \$300.00, transferred to William L. Hoard of Ten Mile, Saratoga, Wyo. to be in effect until expiration of license No. 33 July 2, 1949.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3442 was sold to Clarence C. Minter of Medicine Bow, on lot No. 5, Block No. 9 U. P. First Addition to Medicine Bow for \$17.85

Sept. 8, 1948

SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS as follows were approved and delivered to the Treasurer.

George Sheehan, Treasurer School District No. 4, Baggs, Wyo.	\$2,000.00
Albert L. Vyvey, Treasurer School District No. 10, Encampment, Wyo.	2,500.00
Jerel L. Green, Treasurer School District No. 12, Station 8, Wyo.	2,000.00
Norma I. Allen, Treasurer School District No. 13, Walcott, Wyo.	3,000.00
William F. Kuntzman, Treasurer School District No. 18, Encampment, Wyo.	5,000.00
Mrs. Robert Co. Dorr Jr. Treasure School District No. 33 Lamont, Wyo.	2,000.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY.

R. R. Crow & Co. Saratoga, Wyo. Lot 9, Block 8, Allenspack Addition to Saratoga, Wyo. \$10.00 ✓

BOND-TREASURER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, Christian W. Keldsen approved in the amount of \$5,000.00

TAX REBATE allowed-Joseph Jones, Sinclair, Wyo. poll tax overage Order No. 1519-- \$2.00

COW CREEK VOTING PRECINCT: A petition signed by the voters of Cow Creek voting district No. 12, precinct No. 1 requesting that the Cow Creek precinct be consolidated with Saratoga, was approved by the Board of Commissioners. A motion was duly made, seconded and carried whereby all voters in Precinct No. 1 District No. 12 Cow Creek will vote in Saratoga District No. 11 Precinct No. 1 at future elections, commencing with the General Election to be held Nov. 2, 1948. Saratoga District No. 11 will contain that portion of District No. 12 formerly occupied by Cow Creek, precinct No. 1.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

ATTEST:

*TG Engstrom*  
COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Leesburgh*  
CHAIRMAN